Annexure 3 contains the pro forma financial information of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2022, based
on the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2022, which are similarly incorporated by reference in
accordance with paragraph 21 of this Circular, and are available on the website of the Company.

Annexure 4 contains the limited assurance report of BDO South Africa Inc., the reporting accountants to Cognition, on the
pro forma financial information relating to Cognition.

The table below sets out the pro forma financial effects of the Disposal on Cognition’s earnings per Share, headline earnings
per Share, net asset value per Share and net tangible asset value per Share on the most recently published audited
financial results of the Company for the financial year ended 30 June 2022. The financial effects are the responsibility of
the Directors, are prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of their nature, may not fairly present the financial
position of the Company, changes in its equity or the results of its operations or cash flows after the Disposal.

8

Before the
 Disposal:
audited to

30 June 2022 Adjustments

After Disposal:
Pro forma

30 June 2022
Increase/

(decrease)
EPS and Diluted EPS / (loss) (cents) (22.15) 25.98 3.83 -117%
HEPS (cents) 0.46 (1.28) (0.82) -277%
NAV per share (cents) 73.06 26.77 99.83 37%
NTAV per share (cents) 41.25 57.00 98.25 138%
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in
issue 229 273 021 - 229 273 021 0%
Ordinary shares in issue 229 273 021.00 - 229 273 021 0%

8.	 WORKING CAPITAL STATEMENT

The Directors have considered the impact of the Disposal and are of the opinion that, for a period of 12 months after the
date of approval of the Disposal:

	– the Company and the Group will be able to pay their respective debts as they become due in the ordinary course of
business;

	– the assets of the Company and the Group will be in excess of the liabilities of the Company and the Group. For this
purpose, the assets and liabilities were recognised and measured in accordance with the accounting policies used in

[…]

The unaudited pro forma financial information set out below is the responsibility of the directors of Cognition and has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to illustrate the effects of the Disposal on Cognition’s financial position. Due to the nature
of the pro forma financial information, it may not fairly present the financial position of the company, changes in its equity or the
results of its operations or cash flows after the Disposal. An independent reporting accountants’ limited assurance report on the
unaudited pro forma financial information is included in Annexure 4.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Set out below is the pro forma statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2022 that has been
prepared based on the assumption that the transaction was implemented on 1 July 2021

Figures in Rands

Cognition
Holdings Group

for the 12
months ending

30 June 2022
Before disposal

of Private
Property

Note 1

Adjustment
to reclassify

Private
Property as a
discontinued

operation.
Note 2

Cognition
Holdings Group

for the 12
months ending

30 June 2022
with Private

Property as a
discontinued

operation

Derecognition
of Private
Property

Group
Note 3

Transaction
fees

Note 4

Pro forma
Consolidated

after the
transaction

Revenue 240 944 048 (149 259 844) 91 684 204 - - 91 684 204
Cost of services (33 513 992) 5 604 649 (27 909 343) - - (27 909 343)

Gross profit 207 430 056 (143 655 195) 63 774 861 - - 63 774 861
Other operating income 208 931 1 302 210 233 - - 210 233
Other operating gains / (losses) (3 394 021) - (3 394 021) - - (3 394 021)
Modification loss of right-of-use
assets - - - - - -
Allowance for expected credit
losses ( 38 409) 113 551 75 142 - - 75 142
Other operating expenses (97 657 540) 77 188 353 (20 469 187) - (1 761 258) (22 230 445)
Depreciation and amortisation
expense (9 328 350) 6 035 164 (3 293 186) - - (3 293 186)
Staff costs (97 338 393) 54 246 451 (43 091 942) (43 091 942)
Impairment of goodwill (41 600 369) 41 600 369 - - - -
Impairment on intangible assets (8 222 394) - (8 222 394) - - (8 222 394)

Operating (loss) / profit (49 940 489) 35 529 995 (14 410 494) - (1 761 258) (16 171 752)
Investment income 3 758 624 (2 029 893) 1 729 341 - - 1 729 341
Finance costs ( 113 457) 113 457 - - - -
Income from equity accounted
investments 800 920 - 800 920 - - 800 920

(Loss) / profit before taxation (45 494 402) 33 613 559 (11 880 843) - (1 761 258) (13 642 101)
Taxation 995 1 703 896 1 704 891 - - 1 704 891

Total comprehensive (loss)
/ income from continuing
operations (45 493 407) 35 317 455 (10 175 952) - (1 761 258) (11 937 210)
Total comprehensive income
from discontinued operations - (35 317 455) (35 317 455) 56 247 895 - 20 930 440
Total comprehensive (loss) /
income for the year (45 493 407) - (45 493 407) 56 247 895 (1 761 258) 8 993 230

22

Figures in Rands

Cognition
Holdings Group

for the 12
months ending

30 June 2022
Before disposal

of Private
Property

Note 1

Adjustment
to reclassify

Private
Property as a
discontinued

operation.
Note 2

Cognition
Holdings Group

for the 12
months ending

30 June 2022
with Private

Property as a
discontinued

operation

Derecognition
of Private
Property

Group
Note 3

Transaction
fees

Note 4

Pro forma
Consolidated

after the
transaction

Owners of Cognition Holdings
Limited (50 788 473) - (50 788 473) 61 330 164 (1 761 258) 8 780 433
Continuing operations (50 788 473) 40 399 724 (10 388 749) - (1 761 258) (12 150 007)
Discontinued operations - (40 399 724) (40 399 724) 61 330 164 - 20 930 440

Non- controlling interest 5 295 066 - 5 295 066 (5 082 269) - 212 797
Continuing operations 5 295 066 (5 082 269) 212 797 - - 212 797
Discontinued operations - 5 082 269 5 082 269 (5 082 269) - -

(45 493 407) - (45 493 407) 56 247 895 (1 761 258) 8 993 230
Basic and diluted (loss) /
earnings per share (cents)
Note 6 (22.15) 3.83

(Loss) from continuing
operations (cents) (22.15) (5.30)
Profit from discontinued
operations - 9.13

Notes:

1.	 Extracted, without adjustment from the audited results of Cognition Holdings Limited for the year ended 30 June 2022.
These results include the audited results of Private Property.

2.	 The disposal of Private Property meets the definition of a discontinued operation in IFRS 5 - Non-current Assets Held for
Sale and Discontinued Operations (IFRS 5). These adjustments remove the results of Private Property from those of group

[…]

resulting in headline loss per share of 0.82 cents.  Headline loss after the pro-forma adjustment is calculated as follows:

Total Profit for the year 8 780 433
Gain on disposal of Private Property (20 930 440)
Profit on disposal of property plant and equipment (26 654)
Loss on disposal of business 3 394 021
Impairment of intangible assets 8 222 394
Tax effect of adjustments above (1 308 883)
Non-Controlling interest effect -

(1 869 129)

8.	 The Group has no potentially dilutive instruments.

9.	 There are no material subsequent events that require adjustment to the pro forma financial information above.

23

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Set out below is the pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022 that has been prepared based on the assumption
that the transaction was implemented on 30 June 2022

Figures in Rands

Cognition
Holdings

Group
Audited as at
30 June 2022

Note 1

Adjustment
to reclassify

Private
Property as

assets
held for sale

Note 2

Cognition
Holdings

Group for the
12 months

ending
30 June 2022

with Private
Property as

assets
held for sale

Disposal of
50.01% of

Private
Property

Note 3

Transaction
Fees relating

to disposal
Note 4

Pro forma
Consolidated

after the
transaction

Assets
NonCurrent Assets
Property, plant and equipment 2 099 990 (1 258 359) 841 631 - - 841 631
Goodwill 55 645 257 (53 756 863) 1 888 394 - - 1 888 394
Intangible assets 17 287 467 (15 547 355) 1 740 112 - - 1 740 112
Investment in associates 3 121 648 - 3 121 648 - - 3 121 648
Deferred tax asset 3 456 899 (1 504 837) 1 952 062 - - 1 952 062

  81 611 261 (72 067 414) 9 543 847 - - 9 543 847
Current Assets
Inventories 60 493 (1 846) 58 647 - - 58 647
Trade and other receivables 40 921 145 (6 865 504) 34 055 641 - - 34 055 641
Lease receivable 117 588 (117 588) - - - -
Current tax receivable 2 258 467 (1 108 960) 1 149 507 - - 1 149 507
Cash and cash equivalents 113 896 119 (51 540 820) 62 355 299 150 000 000 - 212 355 299

  157 253 812 (59 634 718) 97 619 094 150 000 000 - 247 619 094

Non-current assets held for sale 11 880 638 131 702 132 143 582 770 (131 702 132) - 11 880 638
Total Assets 250 745 711 - 250 745 711 18 297 868 - 269 043 579

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Share capital 159 420 500 - 159 420 500 - - 159 420 500
Change in ownership (6 135 484) - (6 135 484) - - (6 135 484)
Retained income / (Loss) 14 221 402 - 14 221 402 61 377 646 (1 761 258) 73 837 790

167 506 418 - 167 506 418 61 377 646 (1 761 258) 227 122 806
Non-controlling interest 26 546 243 - 26 546 243 (25 340 524) - 1 205 719

  194 052 661 - 194 052 661 36 037 122 (1 761 258) 228 328 525

Liabilities
NonCurrent Liabilities
Deferred tax liability 1 323 431 - 1 323 431 (2 269 065) - (945 634)

  1 323 431 - 1 323 431 (2 269 065) - (945 634)

24

Figures in Rands

Cognition
Holdings

Group
Audited as at
30 June 2022

Note 1

Adjustment
to reclassify

Private
Property as

assets
held for sale

Note 2

Cognition
Holdings

Group for the
12 months

ending
30 June 2022

with Private
Property as

assets
held for sale

Disposal of
50.01% of

Private
Property

Note 3

Transaction
Fees relating

to disposal
Note 4

Pro forma
Consolidated

after the
transaction

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 37 923 050 (20 227 667) 17 695 383 - 1 761 258 19 456 641
Current tax payable 157 258 - 157 258 4 757 478 - 4 914 736
Dividend payable 232 706 - 232 706 - - 232 706
Third party prize money 17 056 605 - 17 056 605 - - 17 056 605

  55 369 619 (20 227 667) 35 141 952 4 757 478 1 761 258 41 660 688
Total Liabilities 56 693 050 (20 227 667) 36 465 383 2 488 413 1 761 258 40 715 054
Liabilities directly associated
with assets held for sale 20 227 667 20 227 667 (20 227 667) - -

Total Equity and Liabilities 250 745 711 - 250 745 711 18 297 868 - 269 043 579
Net asset value per share (cents) 73.06 99.06
Net tangible asset value per share
(cents) 41.25 97.48

Notes:
1.	 Extracted, without adjustment from the audited results of Cognition Holdings Limited for the year ended

30 June 2022. These results include the audited results of Private Property.

2.	 The disposal of Private Property meets the definition of a discontinued operation in IFRS 5 - Non-current
Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations (IFRS 5). These adjustments remove the assets and
liabilities relating to Private Property and classifies them as an Asset Held for Sale. The adjustments are based